Received 2 : ’s
- Y / . .‘ SYaT- R~
) | ; : RCCCIvVeU
| Ve WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS
BY: (=
1;-_ CHANGE OBPEﬁ P%B\EJF\“M 3 L o
I\Lz!l F\/ ; T - : e

1. CONTRACTOR: Cox Commercial Construction B Project: 1608—1087 och

2. Change Order Work Limits: Sta. 413+26 o Sta. 460+15 Roadway: RM 620 Ph2

3. Type of Change(on federal-aid non-exempt projects): Minor (Major/Mincr) csJ

Number:
4. Reasocns: 2E & 3H (3 Max. - In order of importance - Primary first)

5. Describe the work being revised:

2E: Differing Site Condltions (unforeseeable). Miscellaneous difference in site conditions {unforeseeable). This change order
adds revisions to the drainage system along Oaklands Drive. and the west end connection to the existing box culvert. 3H: County
Convenience. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction. This Change Crder changed the full depth
reconstruction on the east end of the project to level up with hot mix on the existing pavement which eliminated traffic control phases
that resulls in a cost savings for the County.

See attached

RFI#2 sheets: 9, 158, 167, 168, 172
RFI#15 sheets: 22 27, 2B, 48, 50, 53, 59, 60, 66, 67

6. Work to be performed in accerdance with ltems:

7. New or revised plan sheet(s) are attached and numbered:

8. New Special Provisions/Specifications to the contract are attached: No
9. New Special Provisions to ltem_N/A__ Ne. _N/A |, Special Specification item _ N/A  are attached.

Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority to execute this Change Order (CO).

" The f i 1 i

The contractor must sign the Change Crder and, by doing so, agrees to waive OHOWMQ information must be provided
any and all ciaims for additional compensation due to any and all other
expenses; additional changes for time, overhead and profit; or loss of

Ti #
compansalicn as a result of this change. ime Ext. #

NIA Days added on this CO: 0

Amount added by this change order: $7,495.80

fi

THE CONTRACTOR; |

By ./"J

Date

‘1/&1/[1

Typed/Printed Name

Typed/Printed Title

DAREEN OF Boputie

SF. NP

RECOM MENDED FOR EXECUTION:

/7)/‘“"”’ //;D

APPROVED

County Commissioner Precinct 1

Date
[0 REQUEST APPRQVAL

County Commissioner Precinct 2

[0  APPROVED

Date
[ REQUEST APPROVAL

County Commissioner Precinct 3

(0 APPROVED

L _.,-rf'
/ Prolact Manager 7 Déte
NIA
Design Engineer Date
o /S y
v 477 #

/f >, j'/"';‘/ /:‘r,;.{,_. 5 47

/Program Manager Date

Design Engineer's Seal:

See attached plan sheets

/ Celnty Judge
/ﬁ APPROVED

Date
[0 REQUEST APPROVAL

County Commissioner Precinct 4

APPROVED

/&/z’

Date
[0 REQUEST APPROVAL

i Pkl i i 4

Date



WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 1 Project# 1608-108
TABLE A: Force Account Work and Materials Placed into Stock
LABOR HOURLY RATE HOURLY RATE
TABLE B: Contract ltems:
ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY ADD or NEW
REVISED (DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST 3:5;::3‘
105 6094 REMOV STAB BASE AND ASPH PAV (12"-27") | SY $10.00 | 15,727.00 $157,270.00 (1,831.09) 13,896.00 $138,960.00 ($18,310.00)
247 6366 FL BS (CMP IN PLC)(TY A GR 5)(FNAL POS) CcY $38.00 8,969.00 $340,822.00 342.00) 8,627.00 $327,826.00 ($12,996.00)]]
310 6027 PRIME COAT(MC-30 OR AE-P) GAL $3.00 4,856.00 $14,568.00 224.00) 4,632.00 $13,896.00 ($672.00) |
341 6062 D-GR HMA TY-D PG64-22(LEVEL-UP) TON $70.00 2,954.00 $206,780.00 905.36 3,859.36 $270,155.20 $63,375.20
354 6069 PLANE ASPH CONC PAV (0 - 2-1/2") SY $2.20 | 16,335.00 $35,937.00 2,250.00 18,585.00 $40,887.00 $4,950.00
464 6003 RC PLPECL 111){18 IN) Ll_= $65.00 2,403.00 $156,195.00 (32.00) 2,371.00 $154,115.00 ($2,080.00)
464 6005 RC PIPE {CL 1l1)(24 IN) LF $75.00 2,137.00 $160,275.00 21.00 2,158.00 $161,850.00 $1,575.00
464 6017 RC PiPE (CL IV)(18 IN) LF $68.00 0.00 $0.00 32.00 32.00 $2,176.00 $2,176.00
465 6181 INLET (COMPL)(CURB)(TY 2)(15") EA $6,000.00 5.00 $30,000.00 1.00 6.00 $36,000.00 $6,000.00
496 6002 REMOV STR (INLET) EA $1,200.00 1.00 $1,200.00 1.00 2.00 $2,400.00 $1,200.00
496 6007 REMOV STR (PIPE) LF $27.00 1,592.00 $42,984.00 21.00 1,613.00 $43,551.00 $567.00
508 6001 CONSTRUCTING DETOURS SY $565.00 867.00 $47,685.00 (487.60) 379.40 $20,867.00 ($26,818.00)
662 6001 WK ZN PAV MRK NON-REMOV (W)4"(BRK) LF $0.50 2,507.00 $1,253.50 271.00 2,778.00 $1,389.00 $135.50
662 6004 WK ZN PAV MRK NON-REMOV (W)4"(SLD) LF $0.50 5,339.00 $2,669.50 (268.00 5,071.00 $2,535.50 ($134.00)
662 6012 WK ZN PAV MRK NON-REMOV (W)8"(SLD) LF_ $1.00 2,165.00 $2,165.00 (95.00 2,070.00 $2,070.00 ($95.00)
662 6016 WK ZN PAV MRK NON-REMOV (W)24"(SLD) LF $6.00 298.00 $1,788.00 14.00 312.00 $1,872.00 $84.00
662 6017 WK ZN PAV MRK NON-REMOV (W)(ARROW) EA $100.00 19.00 $1,900.00 1.00 20.00 $2,000.00 $100.00
662 6029 WK ZN PAV MRK NON-REMOV (W)(WORD) Eﬁ $110.00 19.00 $2,090.00 1.00 20.00 $2,200.00 $110.00
662 6034 WK ZN PAV MRK NON-REMOV (Y)4"(SLD) LF $0.50 9,804.00 $4,902.00 1,307.00 11,111.00 $5,555.50 $653.50
662 6060 WK ZN PAV MRK REMOV (W)4"(BRK) LF $1.00 2,156.00 $2,156.00 (1,139.00) 1,017.00 $1,017.00 ($1,139.00)|
662 6061 WK ZN PAV MRK REMOV (W)4“(DOT) LF $1.00 293.00 $293.00 (153.00) 140.00 $140.00 ($153.00)||
662 6063 WK ZN PAV MRK REMOV (W)4"(SLD LF $1.00 6912.00 $6,912.00 (6,300.00) 612.00 $612.00 ($6,300.00)|!
662 6071 WK ZN PAV MRK REMOV (W)8"(SLD LF $1.10 640.00 $704.00 (324.00) 316.00 $347.60 ($356.40)|!
662 6075 WK ZN PAV MRK REMOV (W)24"(SLD) LF $8.00 225.00 $1,800.00 (98.00) 127.00 $1,016.00 ($784.00)]!
662 6095 WZ ZN PAV MRK REMOV (Y)4"(SLD) LF $1.00 7910.00 $7,910.00 (4,979.00) 2,931.00 $2,931.00 ($4,979.00)|}
677 6001 ELIM EXT PAV MARK (4") LF $1.00 13920.00 $13,920.00 1,074.00 14,994.00 $14,994.00 $1,074.00
677 6003 ELIM EXT PAV MARK (8") LF $1.00 70.00 $70.00 312.00 382.00 $382.00 $312.00

TOTALS $1,244,249.00 $1,251,744.80 $7,495.80




CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

1. Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E
1B. Other
2. Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)

(unforeseeable)

2B.
2C.
2D.
2E.

2F.

2G.
2H.

Unavailable material

New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)
Environmental remediation

Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(ltem 9)
Site conditions altered by an act of nature

Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)

Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)

21.  Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)
2J. Other
3. County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)
3B. Public relations improvement
3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding
3D. Achievement of an early project completion
3E. Reduction of future maintenance
3F. Additional work desired by the County
3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies
3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction
3l. Implementation of improved technology or better process
3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)
3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision
3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County
3M. Other
4. Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment
4B. Third party requested work
4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)
4D. Other
5. Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan
5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work
5C. Payment for Partnering workshop
5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor
SE. Other
6. Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)
6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)
6C. Utilities not clear

6D.

Other




Williamson County Road Bond Program

RM 620 Phase 2
Williamson County Project No. 1608-108

Change Order No. 1
Reason for Change

This Change Order revises the drainage system along Oaklands Drive and at the west
end of the project. It also revises construction on the east end of the project from full
depth reconstruction to level-up asphalt on the existing pavement, resulting in a cost
savings for the County. These revisions are explained in the following RFI's.

RFI #2. Changed the 18" storm sewer pipe from a Class lll concrete pipe to a Class IV
concrete pipe, due to the minimal cover over the pipe crossing at Oaklands Drive.

RFI#4. Revised the storm sewer pipe connection to an existing box culvert on the west
end of the project. The pipe stub out at the existing box culvert, constructed on the
previous project, was installed at an incorrect elevation. The error was discovered after
a portion of the new pipe was already installed. The solution was to remove and re-lay
a portion of the new pipe and construct a deeper curb inlet to match the elevation of the
existing pipe.

RFI#15. Changed the construction of pavement at the east end of the project from full
depth reconstruction to hot mix level up of the existing pavement. The full depth
reconstruction was to be accomplished in three (3) traffic control phases which were
eliminated and replaced with the nightly placement of hot mix level up. This change
added hot mix level up, eliminated the need for the removal of the existing pavement
section, placement of new flex base and pavement markings, resulting in a cost savings
for the County.

Following is a summary of the new item required for this Change Order.

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT

464 6017 RC PIPE (CL IV)(18IN) 32.00 LF

This Change Order results in an increase of $7,495.80 to the Contract amount, for an
adjusted Contract total of $6,089,721.50. The original Contract amount was
$6,082,225.70. Because of this Change Order, $7,495.80 has been added to the
Contract, resulting in a 0.12% net increase in the Contract cost. No additional days will
be added to or deducted from the Contract as a result of this Change Order.

HNTB Corporation
James Kiotz, P.E.



HpH - 6017

[aou_ss a0 E ) s]
0y .81 1D AN/ 0059 S

WNOILICOY 414 o0c H 1S09 LINN

N -4 ALINVYNO

08'08 H ™i0L
080 $ %l o] 00 08 s ONOS 3ONYWYOA3d
- H %S ] - s dNNYYA LOVYINODENS
- H %5i ] - $ dNHYVIN INTWNCIND3
co'as s %SZ @ 00'v9 H SIPNYYYS VI3 LV
. H %52 -] - H SN-NEYN HOEV
. H %SS ] - s SN3GNNE HOBV1

SAANEVIN
- s INIWJIND3 TV10L
- s 13VHINOJENS TVIOL
co'r9 s TVIISLVA TVLO0L
- [y HOBY W10L
- 00'¥9 s - STV10L
LOVHLNODENS
LN3WN4INDI
00'880'L S 00'vE $ Fil 00'2¢ dO¥ .61 A 1D
(00P208) S 0028 H Fil 00°2¢- 0¥ .84 111D
R
8 HOBY
OSIN ‘10808 IVIYILYAN dino3 ¥Oav1 iopedio | 178ns windivw | _dino3 [ erral LINA ALO
S1S02 W101 S1509 1NN
210208

8 -ALLNYAD QILVIILSS
doY .8t AI'1D "IS3Q3AWNN W3LI

11 'Hd 029 WY

103roud




L HNTB Received

Jan 12, 2017
REQUEST FOR INFORMATION FORM HNTB Corporation
—— ——— ———Round-Roak—
RFI NO.: 2 DATE: 12/29/16
PROJECT: RM 620 PHASE 2 RESPONSE REQUESTED BY
DATE: 115117
TO: CLAYTON WEBER. CONSTRUCTION MANAGER

REFERENCE: PRECAST STORM STRUCTURE QUESTIONS

PROBLEM:;
The attached shop drawings show where the HOSP & OL2 precast storm structures appear to have conflicts in
relation to the pipe & the throat and/or top. Can you please review these structures & advise on any revisions that
might be required?
GEC Additional Comments:
Please contact Clayton with the Wilco GEC, before
ordering any of the above drainage items.
Also note that the "Revised Sheets" referred to in
response for "OL2" are not approved yet by TxDOT
and will be officially issued once concurrence is

received.
DARREN OKRUHLIK

Originator /1

/

RESPONSE: /

For HOSP:

See attached sketch "HOSP Inlet Sketch” and picture "HOSP Existing Conditions” of existing conditions. The
goal is to replicate existing conditions. If precast does not work, may need to do cast-in-place inlet in order to tie
existing pipes to gutter depression. See Curb Inlet Type I detail provided in the plans (and attached here).

For OL2:

See attached revised sheets "Revised Sheets - Oaklands Drainage 20170106" for reconfiguration of Lat OL-MED.
OL2 will no longer have a pipe entering on the curb inlet opening side. As for the opening on the ends of the inlet,
see attached sketch "OL2 Inlet Sketch®. Using the Curb Inlet Type Il provided in the plans (and attached hers),
there should be enough rcom to fit this pipe in. If precast does not work, may require cast-in-place inlet. *ALSO
NOTE"* The 18" RCP for lateral OL-MED has bsen changed from a Class Il pipe to a Class IV.

14
Andy Dutton, P.E. W 111212017

Responder Jd Date

Sign, Date & Return to HNTB via e-mail or fax.

Mail original to: HNTB Corporation
14 Galioping Road
Round Rock, Texas 78781

Attachments to RFl: HOSP Inlet Sketch.pdf, HOSP Existing Conditions.pdf, Curb Inlet Type || detail. pdf, Revised
Sheets - Oaklands Drainage 20170112.pdf, OL2 inlet Sketch.pdf

Ce:



TH T AN IR WARGOTVALHA R OINY  SOGKL 9300w ¥ 18408 216N

[3 e . rmi R
POt -3 e BY n v ER : y i
s % v ; is LI s [ D) 3 : o SWiOL
029 na i A2
= | o 137ves civ_wemny P Oy SR O M-
Tz : } - o) SATI0 SCHYDIO 03
< JOS S S — i 24T (223 ON3 - 00e0SY 0r
M _ONINIVL3Y ONV J<>01ux 5 % v s Ty (533 06+057 - 00-eer e
3JOVNIVYG ‘IN3N3AVY i @y e ! Loowes ] e 00+4L7~ 004 00Y oL
30 AYvANNS 1 P =i L3 s L s ocedcr:w938 | S0
o2 e
029 W v 1w ., # = B R 5 ‘ w
LTy i -
wedi it : [ T T p i
nevgnsws | RN e nas t13wal Tepave an.uwun.ﬂn« HaB¥ SO S ipovmaos) vis0i ¥iS i _om
)f s o OT T | MSATI | wisaonde  ushom  Mewoh QLRGN wamavis  GUESY  cenomss 2400 DAY | W05 Saony §1%
§214064005L041 4O sUNGI 4OCQ SOx8] 029 Tmoers ! Troosis T iooaeey roever 1 zopwer | iooRicr 1200 $01 7600 01 2296 %61 QR sonvci T waave |
& NV I TPADW Y 30 AUNWYIANS
" e
u ul— ( —l— T aaay
! e = T
— >[ = X 3 [ s  swI01
nvo ] NOISTA LY ] M -
> oa A i sa0s
. — .V R, N v 1307
2120, 70F | WOIiwmI NI WHILYY SON 10 0 V i 14 ‘ $40¢
L ; z Ta0E
ae e W. B vu :», T P 840
o - N ST
: o B
: " A uovMS 1 Lt N LIS
AR 1 z B a s :
LU 5. v A2 L y3dooui0is WO wisorwis | oA
Lsily P taa0 v M s . \ ; i 138
) SseyaIONn, (i) O vt Ot Y o o
a v LR " K00eTH S669 107 £909 20
000968 00 051 nﬁ§w~.32- N < N FOYNIVHO 3O AHVIANS
A:\ rl\»l\(\
z T 4 v ' z [ 7 3 v f 7 . [0 1 3 3 T aa P awe J or a1 “ R o [73 S Svi01
! | sanvuewo
: : ) ) ” f ﬁ .W(M ! v 000ALwa s:6
- N _ N ; I S : . i 12
. . i . L 3 . ; [{14 ., ,*w,— . w;u * . D0005T * COeREY S 0K
L . Lol L bl e ® . % H i DmEtrCCesly | $402
A . K] [ P w3 . . I :
W T 7] v v ) ¥\ TR TTE T 3 w o n . n - “ aw TR
.
= it Gt L s 7% ; . H i
AR % K ] o i har) "UAZYLIS Ut ia s LXian Qa2 D i) HOULSI L Ot H H : P
Az NSt :u-m.:x.w 4 Camd Saw_..ﬂon%“ w“."wwu.w £ 304 MN\.WW.# P ﬂ—..id. Ara AWO ey 2199 1405271019 NOLYAVOXT wﬁ.ﬂ:ﬂﬂ J»u.wb.w&um wsoivis | SRS
tanges o UES Raee RATODY " Clamodr 1903 varon oz AR C3adOb | BAA5W XO0ONDI | XOADWID  XOGONOD  aCHINCS  IMOISTANAE NONTGL :
o W
nterss | wineve T unsir wasmr T mnavr Cimvw Tsesoaw uomi TG T rouow  Ciohcor T0bbear Wk e Cecivy | o00in T werzer | cofeze | walw oF0w 0¥ 000 £OF 10000 | L0000
NYd FOVNIVEC 0 ALYRNNS
: o . v wr. " ) £ [ wer [ o XH s vy % [ Wi T e e it %) &
i@ B H Do e s oo T R e s " o ar ey
Towe " " s a DT et e W n 13 I
4 e . e " " ! o N > - sees L e e )
: " ore . e = @ e L e " v L i s
o LN . -~ L4 h‘ﬁ R r 154 o oy R us . "Vs,r, o R ., ]
. P S . e T o e s w JORE S o sset e e >
N Lo 4 " “ e & A w . ” . 2ne 12 ! w1 g »
Lt isi a5y n o : T « ; o~ " 1 i
Bl RN v s I il 2 » A8 s . . LY £ B e e A el 3 an A3 an s
o A G WAL Iy Nt ) 55 R - . Lty . - 0 EAea0s ;i : }
AGHYICI I NS > NN S A RN Ly W XS Wy TREMOAL TR EETEMWAL  OF v e R o e P oG o : Lo
EL s LT o4 - s LG SAmg VI 3 § G N2 TR v avase LTS Lo Euswﬂ.n..- St sy LIM T G emioe oo Tl marase RS e ead OSTTL mgeavacs  seevaine | TSOIVIS | g,
norow | Tootatn | ennind it wesats wesers aoevers T owemens | moents | et exaust s twaart  mwaon L ooerne  semir  amet s CRARE T o it T e ommw [ omeea
Vi 1N IRV 2O AT - _

AT W M N O 409

o e e e e e 4 0 S 10 2 e e e T e 2 o e e e e e e B o St e o o o e m om = = ]




-
tH
v 1
Q“42°C ¥IS SONYTIYE 1V ° < H
715 H-SONVTIVD 8 ¥ t
- 4 m 1
b4 N !
i B S . i "
- 15 0i-C v} ¥¥S L¥ B3
h 80 SANTIAYC B QAT GOOMNTD 13 .:19°Zt "OL°¥E-2 ¥iS N-SENEINVO m n
t .& $ia / =
1| NVid 39VNIVYQ o H
I .y : : |
toy 029 W 8.8 0 ¥i$ UIn-10 »3 " 1
7 ! “15+0 ViS SONTINTO [v] N & i
e TN 18 .0z 21" o8 "2 VIS N-SCUYUYD . m- 5 !
' |
H f z
N ) 1
L AN , i !
- 1
i
3 1 IDISOTRUO ;YO JLI4 SOB0() £OX 1213, €0°'00+0 ¥iS SCNVININO 1¥] !
l oA w oy ML IARE : _
1
I — - - g M )
’ J 1
e e =n y f ;
¢ Srnis JddIVH & ¢ i
" » | 3 21°82:0 ¥1S G2A- 0 ¥} # m '
“ =T ey = 1782711 "0178r-2 VIS N-SCUEINNO .J o m— 4 '
Z < 1 )
! SONV VO » 2 i
! 112171 OV | wOIL1Ya\DT MODIW TWu3ZLv: SQHvIIve O = M 3
t ° !
! @ N i t
] e !
! 1
! 1
3 pEEEQ “
1 iy 02721 '00°8k-Z H
¢ R 1 1 T H
| g !
" AAAAAANAAANAAA A A A AAAP E m H
- 1
' ¢ ? i
- . o i
1
*SH011¥00Y ° H
LINOTIVY 135440 ONY ° i
ONINOLIVAS JuNINLS a [}
04 SII¥I3C 3ownivad 3352 I !
FINZND3S Julini - ¥ i
341 20 $S11A17 ivg Iuy wm 1
1
ﬂ i
1
KLIANUISHO2 30338 §6:35;0,vis w0 v !
: SIT11TI1A ABBVIN 30 .
: 5OT1¥307 Ayiuan A3 e L 69742 8 '
: Wy SNVIQ A1071:0 S e 8 |
; M1S1%3 01 ulals > s 1
: "NOL LY 1] 3
: TWNOL11O0Y 03 $13IMS 3 _
; YLYQ D) MIYHOAN 3350 !
| ‘03108 ISTMEINIO SSITNR 3 |
; 111785973 3% 53414 1I¥°2 65 °95-0 ViS5 AD (V) |
' R ) 1 0661 "ERAI-7 3 t
1 $311.5084 3ovNIUNG 33 & H
t $ 350 ? !
1 s H
3 £ "
“ dvadiy C350c0ud [RRTTRRRRY |
1
! HINFS 80:S | i
! CIs0ate E=iimie=rs Gr°80:9 Vi3 MG LYY { H
1 ININISYY 39VNIVEY 900790 63122 Wi § owo.nwmo mw if !
I .04 N
) SHMISED ALIAUGN o o e e e ~— g w w8 !
: . ; Atg | 3 4 i
; wOH QISCOud GOOMNYQ g ° !
' »O SN1iSIXD aTH P2 SNIISEAD 01 311 QN9 31v201 @M1 4 H
i i 1o i, 60751 VIS WO iv] i
: #3076 3110 ® 11,000 'C87(2:2 ¥i5 S QOOMAYG :
i 9530 2350 MOUIY INOT /MG :
\ INIWOTS HILIG e AO-HN !
! 1
' NGHII3MIC ACTs . H
1
H 1371 e L
H 131 g0e -] B .0% # i
L 1
1
i savannce //\/ !
H ; ) . !
H . lv o 1
; e '
! . ’ S 1
cw. c.r (¥4 o i b 1
. H
e . .




o e e e e e e e e e e e e e 240 e e o o o e - o = o e e e e e o o ot e o e e

MORIZINTAL $CALL fw FECT
uwls 3 CEMENT [~ PROP GRADE ke nure L 13 25 50 [P
BaCKF L L
RS iz - i m ;
'EV 407 §005 . - o , N ! vER e SCALE in FEST
A Qe0¢ 10 ST 5 z - o~ ! ' -
85 iw .‘ “ FROP RADE —) - :". PR 4 188 13 : ) 1o v s s i}
P ® | Faz = § GRADE
e - b oEgs ; ! LEGERS
. 5 8 _g%i : s £
233 % & ~dg o588 I p e PROPOSED SRADL
PROP GRADE —. g, REEE % R g g . EX1STING LGS
N\, F8E.p,3%4 3 s EaST GRaE o2 P2
EXOT GRE0E— N BB H YV EESE 2 [V S
750 ¢ 5 780 165 30 5 765
. ; G tR WGl 3T GRagE -
f; r et UL - ( -
¥ $-YR HGL > P
< . i) —d
<2 18" RP 3
CRERIRA ‘
cr LaT-80-2 P i
273 PLYUERT 175 760 STelr N feaee U 760
L1851 SUBSIIARY aence N S ey
) L ABY DIARY 10 SEN . DUS’ € 535 g \ 4ot SRR G
6r.60 L 200 1 10 LD " $ertmag N\ R
E wRCP 1 RCP 3 ;8 23y o ,‘A'“ =
§ 0 050 = © 050 7 0w 9% ¥ { & e 2
2] Cat-ale (AT ACT w g ¢~ ¥RE ook $ 2
H : > ar 3 (SO warozn Y =
110 9= R 770 755 . 758
3 < 0= A | R .
9 - o~ NAca 1
~ o~ -.R[' A_TO ExISTING
? ~ UTILITY PLANG AND
FIELD VERIFY LOCLT]
NEARRY UTILITIES
B”;ﬁ‘ CONGTRUCTICH,
.
LAT a1 LAT BO-1 LAT BO-2 LAT OAKLANDS BiE i an
COPACTION (F REQUIR
5 c.0c c-00 020 0-00 1-c0 ooty BiptChnte
RCP wAY EXTEND INTO $LEX
BasSt.
i 168 (F
T e RO TR TN ~ i i @
3 -
© DD
o I
2 5 =8 g S
170 16 715 715 780 o 180 765 o g g oT2% s
PROP GRACE 2 2.9 o o8 2 83
ADE — 3 : e N - ox L. 3>} L8 & F -
| & e Eod % o =8% PRO® GRZDE— C2F moTd & 23 5 7256
¥ P2 n W Pl R S4 i o8N 2STS = Twang " &7
2 of ar =iy g5 «39% Lt e8c~- zoo5e ot S
28 gn 282 878 28K Sgo= BoE Saubd o
Txg_4 0 ~ FERTR oE-9=4 -3 £g3%Ce
ST ig8s szgé o >
5 : 2 {
765 ETO.GRO 165 150 e s 4 TS 180 P 780
EXIST GRADE GROP GRADE — ExIST Ga&fJi?{ = D4KLANDT LATERAL ALCOW ICURS" 10N | 4D v/ 12717
PROP GRADE
5T T H
) EXIST GRARL -~ :H ~ ; Fieiyion o | oans
5-1R woL 5-vR HoL — ji I EsT GRasE— 5-1R KGL
6 (R HGL ‘l’i Y HALFF st st st e
& i e
760 o\ 60 765 765 170 iE 10 115 F - 75 .
A v ;
3 “‘ZL “ ) 3.00% i — ‘m:.v Nes o
RPN 18 Rcp M
ﬂ 10 < o 5.50 4 o LORA 18° RC?
/ 520 ¢ .50 ¢ 52.95 ¢ FL o0so
12,50 Li 18 RCP 12" ace tar-co-y 24 RLP ) o* 1-0a-£14
0 3.82% 0 2.5 % ea ¢ 1.00 % 26.30 ; LA
AT-CO-1 “€0-2 Sat LAT-08" N %
LAT-CO Lar.g r-om-ged 26 RC
55 755 160 766 765 s 765 770 oo % 170
ISUBSTIAR Y ] # a0 M e e m g ]
TC SED e Jar RCP LT O s - M 620
= ° e - oot euy g¢ 8 0%
& 3 2 % e e £ oR DRAINAGE PROFILES
g B g oo g
LAT CO-1 LAT CO-2 LAT CO-3
0-00 0-00 0:60




i
|
i
1
{
1
1
1
[}
1
1

et

P N NN NSNS
i

SCRITONTAL STALE 1N FEEY

;S o LIMITS P ; N y :
e PER TR0 z
{ e Jog eoas }' ge 2 o VERTICEL SCALE M FEED
4 >TA Q=01 7 ol o :
5713 0:28 = erFs 2 [ ! *- 7 ! :
785 O . © 3 >y =8& B N 129 2 * ©
} [+] = N - s an ,‘.‘ Py A, :
3 ¢ B $ T gl E-g N LEGEND :
= g8 e = o i
- ¢ s » o : £8% Lo o I%® PROFOSED CRADE :
- wg 28,403 ¢ 28¢ 8¥e 234 v '
Ss s BRag 3% ¢ 5247 o Feisting omn i
vao wo 8 ] L ¢ 550957 |
S5t 5 3 8368 ROP LRALE —— - B
780 S ; S 780 ¢ 763 2o C ! Boor ¢ RSP GRA| P\ SROP CRADE "}/ 765 :
sop gRs0E 7,/ PR GRROE | simm 4 ! :
EXIST GRADE - B é !
EXiS1 CRAJE =t ? § !
{ I i
28.02 L \352 o Lce \ ;
713 775y 160 W RCP €L W o Tes oy w sy \2.45 iF 760 !
@050 % 050 % ,g! 02 K 2 (P :
1.A¥—0L~V€O"‘-‘ AT-OL-MED-B 0‘ g2 @ Loe % h
o @ ] vAl LAT-RBANES :
4 @ b !
2 )
5 .19 LF 8" RCP ( £ ¢ !
§ © 0447 AA A AP AA AL AP PR AR PPN A :
§ 270} LAT-CG -4 710 75% 155 1
¢ {5UBSDIARY o’ A H
g o SED 3808 !
2~ o= 1
5 8 !
=3 " 1
I NOTES: H
Tt ot i
urics i
LAT CO-4 LAT OL-MED LAT RBANK LAT C1 F10c0 verlir Loca o i
§ 003 0-00 9-07 300 BEroRE cousrauc il
4 CONSTRUCTION DBSERVER
1¥ CONFLICTS EX3IS.
a
N th 33 o
- = e e fal: 1y
270 - 7710 185 28 . EXI5T GRALT \‘ ‘; b4 - a 785
- e L Q Qo -
Y ea &8 prop cRADE— | I EXST GRADE LEe
Eag 843 V1 3% 02
<587 33z 20k
838 = -
oo A - i €ows
- 4 iy
e -
265 765 180 e i 780
"""" CeIsT CRADE \\ 19.00 LF ? | GAxLANDS L ATERSL MECOW 1CONATION | 4D 712017
& rep i
— . ViY | .~
§-YR MGL \ CL.;L'I?:;:A‘;} BLvision o { e
> -
12,50 LF 16* ACP 12,50 LF 18 RLD -] H ALFF ;‘g&':?jl"%’”“‘
¢ @ 0,407 © o.ucs - ey
..160 ps 60 178 CULV-OMAY3 CULY-OwaY3 &a 178 =
13 o N L)
i Y AR 15054 <
e 650 % (S:‘lgsg\" H :;g;?g;?v K ot
Laf-Ci-a a b Q201 1eros peoorement of transpor tatioR
et v i
& A A\ !
~r o n Weinaw ek i
755 755 770 8 2 770 AR i
= = RM 620 ]
ey
DRAINAGE PROFILES i
~
)
t
LAT Ci-A CULVERT DRIVEWAY 3 HOSP CURB INLET i~
200 9:00 1400 ce00 ~y
il
)
1

[



Y3IM3IS rHoOLS
. SNOI1VINDIVI 39VNIVHa LANTER. vINY IL1S- 290 SIONMINE--ver  .SITIVH. YIHY 1

S
- STE M) OZ9. N LNTEDS. V3HY 3115-410 SINTVINIeeo S¥008. ¥3u¥ 3115-320 S3IONIuIee 2343, wiyw 3116-4C SICAINI.

- 440 SICGNIINTeeee

35 TRO-ONIZNI AT)

HU R 7J=u MI-Taywg-ATN0 LAT0-ATTD

000 50w RV HA a1

650 (X092 20712 '-—Oo oru . 072 1iDINDSET

19 .o: m« .oan

270 xov’0 l00°v0) [210°C] Oru St 10154 ) ¥G-A .

D950 15057098 412,210 NI TR R LT RS -1 T

3 Json;. [ K L) e IR Al
, . 50F NI 157092 | ¥ 09¢ €56 3631
QP‘Oukoﬁn.sD\h JO JuBLI ATOQ SOX8; 81020 - 1||l > NPT TE] 726730 M
k ! i SN I 1562307 3N0

K FeTABS TS 7-36-3811

D64 s Ny B i G

R
. uul—<—l— “l“ Teeis TE0L'9 {000y 210700 ] u.@.»...@mi. g
R+ 5 5w 54 z 135670 D 9273 2167 130N
. wu Tist TEerTs Ta:ner 20
O

IR ) OISIN, or 3

A

%167

P

TN or

Mlesim
v g
it
ol 218
ZZ
.4].a
i
i
AP 10 TWO NN LS HEOTNDOTY AT HO0TRN |

ieviewin

g

CSey_ yis
, &muq >z
B CINIAZ g3V i ML 103339 MR Sa
573SHIACY 10K $300 W3ISAS ML S 3 cbho&
. ‘MILsas 3L 20 7 207857
: TIWSIN0 ILPALLIN IAL LY 1149GS T90°¢9s
WL 3v 30 01 OPMISSY S H3LYMILYL b v e
110gn0 01 QICN Swm QoKL JFNCTIRE ' Dinoaryl 22 ! MM M.:
' *2 1 .: 'y a2
I “HIISVAMOTS ONISH QIMe03Y3Y 3NN . 5 s Ceovnil
M SIITIC B0I SNOTIVINAOD 31 Wwiidan N 2Ry, 22y, Lol .
) 57 Cane0su3d e BTG meRLe AR IR reati .
2D 4 3 53835 ° M L0124, M -
“ w 2 3 %.o_.::.-& Stinvedan - ‘ ”.n.... A\a.Juu.u. ~occ._~ - M.M Nn” . .
' hiee ,Wu:dg EJREY TR reos - 3
' Torc | ©1n24:37 9970 "
' Lses I T A
] Lerce AOIPIIIT esee¥S Yy m
t 190t EYLENTEE 2] A
1 g ! !
“ LA lO_JU\.k -5 m
: “toto” B : g
. . B AL g Pledomie
‘ X . ‘coeal 210°0. o/ €1-3-2011
! 00°951 '210°6" o/v L2102

5t e

: ) ! setay TTTGra mi
: iz 50%651 2i0°0 B°r G I TR
! i ri‘eit 210°C. 6°§ 620 D03
! . 267 Tiitsf 21070 076 . R L. 40232311
' . .95 (o M 2i0ie] o' Tiheny .
' ! o f.:. RIE- MK “39. X
' : Cco%2 912 21070 07§ Cersse
! Tagce .ow.w:. .
' . 50°¢ . N 05°% ;
H Leee LC4 7604 (21070 a/u !
i . 2 ‘.6.01_ N.o O o i
) | Tesn 919 210°0) oem H
. Lest [ ~.o D790 :
! Trets 0G' (21072 i
ety 0279 21000 /v .
AR T686ci 2107 dru

L5zt ot v
L ety b
Taztes Tt v

ta ¢3 BUS

28t vi'dit

: Py 45370 137 ' e 3 ¢
N LS i dewes mouwidsin raay TSMHIIVIAL 30 S gaiiamgn 16 608 15 €0 Tt G0 We S60 1008 $20 FLENE i zale i

NTASagty ‘3 Wty 03 1% :




-INTB

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION FORM

RFI NO.: 4 DATE: 3/23/17

PROJECT: RM 620 PHASE 2 RESPONSE REQUESTED BY
DATE: 3/24/17

TO: CLAYTON WEBER, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER

REFERENCE: LINE A TIE-IN

PROBLEM:

It appears the flowline of the existing inlet pipe at the beginning of storm line A (stub-ex-p1) is 1.05 higher than
what is shown on the plans. Attached is an image of the conflict. In addition, the plans show tying in with a 24"
RCP and what is existing is an 18" RCP. Please advise on how you'd like us to proceed.

DARREN OKRUHLIK
Originator

RESPONSE:

Confirm FL and diameter of pipe at box culvert is 772.56 and 24" RCP. If FL is higher and pipe is not 24" at the
box culvert, notify construction observer. Remove and replace as much of existing storm system from tie-in
location to the box culvert as needed if existing pipe and inlet were not constructed per plan. 24" pipe should be
set at slope of at least 0.5% from the box culvert. See plan sketches attached.

Eric Ratzman 3/24/2017

Responder Date

Sign, Date & Return to HNTB via e-mail or fax.

Mail original to: HNTB Corporation
14 Galloping Road
Round Rock, Texas 78781

Attachments to RFI:
Cc:



m&m».M..Phh

R et g @ﬂm so e esorley fonowoy e A0
!

g Ll
: e dod. L TLle e m—\
. . v dead . "
dord L ﬂhh/v, th\. he e N n\ N . ‘
1 %A whT_ : . 4|
A 1 \ i F
m /) \\_@M f é S ! m w ‘(,!M, :mw i 3
JSTNNPUIPRP SR | o o v L TLE P MIpHIRT
Jbizty 7701 UREE7:S - ® o '
oi=ziy +oiVL Bl Joboa, 4 wavts 7 veeuy e |—D I STV YL 7T el

T e

HBAINO ¥0g a3t [[BANG )

P SLBLL
\\n\x\“\ \\\A. //H/)/f
p , p B\ O\
svod 7 ssovg .WNL.. u\ol.n..:& \\.\\\.\\/m /“./ // /W/ .
g moyol wmavs &A% FENMLO |} - e ™y N \ A pLULL
2ic i «m * st N v // - // N /// s \\A *Adj3 pasodoig
\ { O b 3
= 3o=1 4270 7hL 51 fiedsvl /,”, I NN
ATt Ll YT BOETI N A
Adzs ke L = 427 810 200 V\ m}u\\\\\
[ 2% 4 — I
s Ay Jopig 29voud .(u,\\\\\ RGAILETD) Teed 7eY §59 | WL

R .3613 EY fwooncmaw 14 ¥ T F° BT 4n $0 170U @u,__zw_ AIY @
.\«Pcwm.w v»\wnw .W.vw&,v»w E w.au,@ hT ﬁt...b.wwu
sypopovemosrn o (7,81).50° ..,{_q.i.é%a%_ ssag) T4 7T Serrine 2rodey )
- sumny pvo
ey pesoded oy ping +TLL 47 3 Torwio 5g PR gy kT I 2290 pvo

(259405 Tg +01°L B¥e (1 509y 5 p 29 Crironta wermprd 42y g h0v2y
ET'ELL - T4SC TY I2ju

99°bLL 1 1/4 6V 30y
£8+2°'835 ¥ oty jo puy - mapn

} ¢ Gmipa g wsiA v



REQUEST FOR INFORMATION FORM

RFI NO.: 15 DATE: 715117

PROJECT: RM 620 PHASE 2 RESPONSE REQUESTED BY
DATE: 7/10/17

TO: Eric Ratzman, P.E., Halff Associates

REFERENCE: Plan Sheet 46, TCP Phase 1, Step 3

PROBLEM:

As previously discussed on June 29th, Plan Sheet 46 shows the temporary pavement widening to impact the
existing driveway. Can the temporary pavement widening be revised to eliminate or minimize the impact to the
existing driveway.

RECOMMENDED SOLUTION:
Clayton Weber 71512017
Originator Date
RESPONSE:

Yes, based on our discussions of the contractor using HMAC overlays (instead of full depth reconstruction) to
construct the middle portions of work previously shown in Phase 1 Step 4B and 5, the temporary pavement east
of Deep Wood Drive can be reduced. Revised TCP sheets are attached for this purpose.

Eric Ratzman 7/10/2017
Responder Date

Sign, Date & Return to HNTB via e-mail or fax.

Mail original to: HNTB Corporation
101 E. Old Settlers Blvd.
Round Rock, Texas 78664

Attachments to RFI: Updated sheets 22, 27, 28, 46, 50, 53, 60, 66, & 67
Cc:



viv0 INIWNOITV TVINOZIYOH
NVId T0YLNOD JI4d4VHL

5 QTS T B 1S I Xte

3190 | 49

1OVL] O S|

s... \
o M F
B G

1021034 o 3

mEMEL ] MW

¥$81 901621 ¢ 3 »LOS6¥1 " 191°01 N

fRadsy O BORAE &

aun

0916°295°'r21 '€ 3 69757068 °091 0L N
. B

0400 AN

O3
€-fHd- a1

oy 4
~.nz¢.n.

245 o3

DOIUY

235 onlns

.
&mv : nmm.“m. N K ..B 0
M :.w.wmm. "." n .nmnm sm»mw
' T
K - 10V x
43Sy .
K1 .
e M
wuy ;o e o .
0tL6 520 'v21 'S 3 29uegecosncor N B ~nww ! voyio4
Becsovoevens - t-EHd-ddL-7
0160 9433

962 °2r1 4810 1 0¥ .65 .S9 N 1-THd-dI1-T) Id 04 {0£d)L wOI) 84N0Y

16°vi-p 015 6926°r22'r21°C I CCLv Sz '091°0L N £0€dI1 #v10d
€996 °pI€ 4510 3 0P .65 .59 N £0£dIL 04 20(d)L WOJ} IE.NOY
00°00- ¢ ©4S PEOZ2E6°C21°C I SICCL19°09L'0L N 20{dd1 suiod
ceteuseessseteiiesttatnensttssstrnsanntanny eeeen .
U081 D800 (Hd-dI1- 1D 11039
£-€nd-d31-1) NI 2-EHd-dI1-12 ¥Nd _.nxm..mm.m__.w“.wow.amxwwmmw: o.m._hwbu
(EHd-dJL1-12) 3NITH3IN3ID € 3SVHd dI1
V0140140600 GM-2Hd-dIL- 1D
PSPPI P+ P Pt P F M
20°96+9 ©iS 9266°€82°221°C I ZIBI1vB'6SL'OL N £S02Hd 4U10d
9983°521 510 3 .OF .65 .59 N £SO2Hd O+ 2-88-2Hd-dI1-1) 1d WOJ} 98N0)
o N = JO0g DJOU
e mm uww N ve-uum
. 81 2 N~ »

] Sues 13
8eY ».m 1ot .._cm.o.m °d
- .n..w D
« psou) 6LdY
. 10004%3
(] . N BJ

. u,

. +
5 o e
60221 ‘5cs %St So0110 L2
0984 '£60°221 *€ 3 66167952651 °01 2oam-z0a 5104 anlnd
L€ 499 N » 4029 Do)
. .mm N - oo-uu
M» .hm.m_. B N - mu.
R TEIE S AT R
1950 "5CL 121 woriok »n
- DJOU al
- 10U394x3
M._ . nﬁ.va
3
of - .oo» "»
0027690121 ¢ 3 251r509°651 01 I Sopungs 0412
N . TBI-NXB-&._:..- g\—m

6160 3A50)

eesssene Ty

d21-1) U1oud Outwibog

-GM-2Hd-dIL- 12 ¥ND 18- 2Hde g1 - ]
150200 2-6u-2nd- a2 00,803, o83 2n0a924 230025

INTIYIINII ONNOB IS3M 2 3ISVHI dIlL

(8M-ZHd-dI1-1D)

T T TR T4
£2°v8+05 048 9821°161°921°' 3 6500°10°191°01 N 6£69) 4ut0d
ISUL°6L1 4510 3 129706 1S 91 S 6(683 04 6-83-2Hd-dD1-1) 1d WOy BEuN0)

S R I
SRR

6280 '926'521 '€ 3 Oppd v0°191°04

6-03-2Hd-ad1 33 oalnd

i

11257BIs's2t ¢ 21007960191 ‘01

~w 1015651 101
2 .mmo._w..o.
0166°066°091 *01

U0y 403
3-2nd-adi- )

R
g

rESriion
1 o

s anid ik

M 608r 906

ceeriaeige es

4
S5v1°508°p21*C 3 9616°116°091°01 8 Dos40ss 4
o.mu.~xa.ao....w oadnd

8226°928 4$10 3 0P .65 .59 N $-2Md-dd1-1) Id O 002Md W4 0$54N0)

12°vse2 045 9976 °126°€21°C 3 0209°0»5'0%1°01 N £002Hd +u10d
1190°0£8°1 4510 3 .0r .65 .59 N f00ZHd O4 200ZHd WOy 98IN0Y
$9°v2+6 ©45 0r09°662°221°¢C 3 9980°962'651'01 N 2002Hd U104
2592062 4810 3 .0C .62 .99 N 2002Md O Z-2Hd-dI1-1) 1d wOJ) 93IN0)
%0 .2y . + 4008 pJou:
LT Rl
9226 °58p 821 ; Q1416215761501 N e e R
2310 o.nw_.w M 1649651 .01 N N1t [L-IRT-TS- S
HURIGHR I 1S mime 43
pegt 5 ]
vorf iz - DOy, al
FH . 100.23x3
i120'9 . sn oon
Gl I
m 1 . ud
1295 606 *121 ‘¢ 3 65989929651 '01 :u. wv..ewwv uw oy 104 o...
A, . 2-2n0"ai713 onle
0100 #An)
09 N
N
a3 4 N
BRIE ;
»O! 44 m._ [ N
5202 "999 121 ¢ 3 0976°115°651 °0L :n. voLI0ss 1"
1-2na asio 33 oalknd

@ceseesanas .
0400 2AN)

15583683  2nata31 35" Liou 801001800
H. +2Hd:dd1- 1] ) $-2Hd-dd4-1) ¥ -2
Hd-d21-1D BND €-2Hd-dd1- 13 BND 8o~.-.momom~m..-m~nh.ms.4..u ww... ..N..._mmww.fuza

0104003 3-ZHd* a1~ 13 V10U
(83-2Hd-dJ1-1) 3INTIY3IIN3D ONNO8 LSV3 & 3SVHd diL

tresasasannee

H
m
8
‘
5
d

FTO0C LY AN NOW OF 904




- ——— — — — — — — —_ — — e — e e e e —— —— —— —— —— — ———_— e  — — — —— ———

[¥3
029 my

e s

SNOI1J3S IVIIdAL
NVId TOHINOD J1d4vydl
029 Wy

e
n¢v- e

AN

&1 $045008UDIL SO $UGELIDT8(Q SOXBL ;.‘m

24 Onmas 300
NP XY
rneEszizio g
TTILEL SVNL NIV
0% RN INYI 4DV 1SIN DY

Yiva [ a0 WOISIAS

D

NOTLINYLSNOIIY HId3G 1IN3 JO
QV3ILSNI SAVIYIAO JIVAH
ONISN A8 Q311IWO Sd3LS

ISYHd SNO1A3¥Y
NOLLINYASNGD LININVIId

ISYHd Simt
NO1LINHISHOD LN3NYRI3D

N1

aN3037

V (SSiHd 31 191 B1°6R.€ VIS 112 ¢ ‘er-00F vi¥ 1v".00%1 E\]’ VoV

(SS1Hd d21 1) 00°00+1 VIS =(1D) DO°00+0vy ¥iS 1¥ ,00°Z1 AHYA S3NY1
31 100 ve6reC VLS <113} 9CT6r-0SY YIS 1¥ NOIivavd3s @a /g3 n1938 [(]

cssing aa1 10 oedf8 TR T 630980~n-§13}s°?v°°08‘5u'ﬁsu‘s':\é‘v’g.iiu‘v’ﬁE]
€8 L1+5SY YIS OL (SSINd dd1 1) 00°00+1 YIS =11 00°00-8vr VIS

]
]
B ! Nt T
=
$
' .26y O1_.2°6 m & ox u
I d SITHVA 21 W20 S3INUVAT S3luvA T .t n
[} L
[ 1 '
| 029 ny ud 3 |

1na a0l 86T 257480 T8 -06 80000120 8" 1 R0a 03Tk

55119 938 22005 w T8 2315154082088 9057280 1T Bui®<Bhu%h [

CPSIMG 991 122 §9°T6-21 YINNG( 00°00°S3¥ VIS OL (¥Sing dd1 10 £0°68-01 VIS (1) 80°S6-65F VIS O
Al 8% d31S | 3ISVHd dI1 d350d40¥d

e31ava

'

'
B
9
2’ H
gl K .0°0 01 .0°82

] S316vA 21 2t Iszluu

1 .

' 029 ruy ¥4 3

»SIHd d21 1)) _9r°0:01 Y C1-6Sy v 1y 3”01 NOIA)OUISNO qN;
2 TR NI v §?
orNasing aof B %86 3 3§lm BISTUCIR AN IS LR 3% 552@
Dsmd 21 A S8°16:9 VIS (I O 9%y 13J "11 01
(1211 30t 200P 1933, "iE -06! ter '{goﬁ. e?sz;v ”315;’38;6 0]
(¥SiHd 421 D) £0°68+01 ¥vI (1)) 80°S6+6SP V1S O1 (FSIHG dI1 1) BL6P<+1 YIS * (1)) 9L 6r-0Sr VIS
NOI123S VII g d31S | 3SYHd d31 3d3S0d0yd
J3NVd T¥I11¥IA
AINvd T¥IFIHIA

‘
g
*
o'
O
-

)

.

" .
AAAAAAAAAAozgz”faAAAAAAAAAAA

P L0 e AL 0L TR VOO VICRCTWOOON)  100X2 TR0 Mg 61905 41000117

BEO0C B My WO Q2 300




PDF_2D_MON_MW_MA_30.8

Desion

2ONE
n.r

10
35.%°

STEP OMITTED BY USING
HMAC OVERLAYS INSTEAD
OF FULL DEPTH RECONSTRUCTION

PROPOSED TCP PHASE 1 STEP 5 TYPICAMNSECTION
SIA 4551783+ STA 8¢15.61 (CL TCP PHISS) TO STA 45913.36+ STA 12:09. T8 (CL 1CP PHISS)
(1) BECIN LT LANE AT STA 456.09.98 (CL}+ STA 909,53 ICL TCP PHIS!

(2] BECIN RT OPENING AT STA 455:38,74 (CL)+ STA 8+33.85 (CL TCP PHISS)

1 '
i ¢ PR RM 620 H
> |

5 n' vm[: e 3
2 + g
xl I,(
I+ I
R MHENE | q
L} 1
l vmlcs l

——_ T Tl / _—_‘

PROPOSED TCP PHASE 2 TYPICAL SECTION
STA 1+00.00 (CL TCP PH2 wB)» STA 418<31,51 (CL) TO STA 424425.22 (CL)« 9+29.61 (CL TCP PH2 EB)
(1] ezcin consTRUCTION ZOWE STA 422¢01.72 (CL)
(2] BEGIN LT LANE AT STA 420435.72(CL1+ $:40.24 (CL TCP PH2 EBY
@le:s FROM 29.00° AT STA 418:83.75 (CL) TO 15.00° AT STA 423+00.00 (CL)

QPRR\IS?O

|

L}
8. VARIES 30° 10 &1°
xI ConsTRUCTION
X
T

L}

— Texmom T

us T0 28° '

Hlm '\1|t”
_____ o J%

DRW

PROPOSED TCP PHASE 2 TYPICAL SECTION
STA 424-25.22 ICL)= 929,61 ICL TCP PH2 EB) TO STA 454-27.50 (CL)- STA 39:25.20 (CL TCP PHZ EB}
[ see PLANS FOR LIMITS OF LEFT TURN LANES
[Z] InSTALL TEWPORARY PAVEMENT AT INTERSECTIONS

LEGEND

PERMANENT CONSTRUCTION
THIS PHASE

PERMANENT CONSWUC TION
PREVIOUS P!

13

ST INo-or
e,
A% N 4
Fhi =l
L A A . L.
Wﬂd" IUQ“AK
....... 5

91480 3
%‘!.c:gmgﬁ""/@
g — -

ALXN

[ TR w |rr0n

avision o | oare

. Pt ot tall
e T ks
vum 12304
B ae
e e

AM 620
TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN
TYPICAL SECTIONS

o e et e e s i~  — ——_— ————————— o S > o — ——————— —— — ———— — — — — —



N3 OL 00+0S V1S
€ d31S | 3SVHd
NVId TOYINOD JId4dvyl
029 WY

kot o

1Y .6€°62°135330
$L°€6<09r VIS Id

1Y .£2°62+138340
- 2°91+199 V1S

ININIAYY ABVHOMNIL ONJ

7

1h .Sy °5€:135490
e £0°96:657 VIS
INDAJAvd ABvEOSNIL WIO38 ~

(121 00°00+097 ¥1S
131HS 3T NI938—

©@

3A130

aoom d330

\v
\

029 Ny

3-3 .068 SRNQ-

doy .91 9Nd

&5

-_,-_—-@-——————’:'—'_-

~ —
e o e =

4y .91 9N

O P IS HE GIL TR COMRGOTYILOCCOMO00ONT  LO0XS Y40 e 2905  110004/L

300415 INT1YI) -oui»‘.'s‘%}
AR RO S
MOHHY ONIHSYTI Q3LINNCH tﬂq?;g? @

30volsuve 111 a1 b/
nMua A1 @
NOIS QISOd0¥d R
INInIAVY asvsoand: K]
NOJ12MMISNOD SNOTAIYY
3ISYHY SINY
INOZ NOT1ONYISNOY
SONIWHYN ININIAVS 03SOdONd —

SONINHWYA ININ3AYY ONIL1SIXT

aN3937

s sz [}
y f

1334 N1 35

1
|
9; |
|
‘.
‘.
50 55+05Y ¥

| =029 v DT -
00-5 A . 00§
029 N oowr \_ _ - o ooroklaclr2
- - 1 : (1) 00°00-0Sy V1
" fSing a2 B 4€SIHd D1 121 00700+1 VIS
INIMNOTTY 32 N1D38
£3I8S INVY GN3
-
-o-—-"“
——— . e e —y—
- -'_"—‘e-—--—--__ﬂ_.--__¢—--———---‘-‘" ‘ ‘
\ I -
ANINISYI

NOI13NYLSNOD ABVHOANIL

f=tv}

ANINISY!
NOI LINYISNOD AHVHOMNI,

I T N ——— . . — — -oo,si'__ - - ————— . — ;
029 ny 13 @ A =
0001 _%
$S1Hd @21 1 —=:>' -
L \ O 06 . )
AN B = O NN [ S R
o I —— - — e e — ——- ' =
o Suomei ] O
ump.q,l\i 4 1) 00°61-09» viS ' .
133r0Ha ON3 : l v
a1 auve | . %7 ) \
(QYS) .8 (A} AOW3N-MON xum AVd NZ xn @) - (£StHa o8 135,%8,9%:.0% w2 ! ; @% \ ' \
(0751 .21 (M) AOW3H-NON Xt Avd NI xa (@ INZWOT v andt ON3 ! |
(0751 _v2 ) AOMIU-NON Y AYd N2 38 (@) 5 \ It
(GYS) .8 (M) AONIH-NON xtm Avd NZ 3% ©
(MOBYY) (M) AON3Y-NON Xtm AYd NZ xu ()
(QUOMI (M) AONIH-NOM Xtm AVd N2 x4 (B
(UB) ¥ (N AONIY-NON X¥N Avd NZ mm (D
CONOMI (M) AOWIY Wum Avd N2 (D
(NOHYY) (M) AONIY xm Avd NZ (D) 3
2-1 AL (133 Aondy wum Avd NZ (D - 3
(0152 .b (1) AONIY XM AYd NZ W (D) e s
(07S) .PZ (M) AON3Y NUM AYD NI @ "
@5) .8 () AON3Y wn AYI N2 (D % £
@) .y (M) AONIY W Avd NZ o D . il 5
(G1S) .o (M) AON3Y xun Ave NZ (@) , 2 é
€100) .y (W) AOMIY ¥um AV N2 D)
(075) ¥ (A1 AON3H-NON XL AVd NZ x4 |:-
(GT9) .y (M) AOM3Y-NON UM Avd N2 x4 (D / rzﬂ
~o1193810 I aaver (> . o = b4
.




E

STA 100,00 ICL
STA 450-00.00 (CL
1.50" LT

BYPORARY CONSTRUCT [ON
pav 5 \
|
\
I

BEGIN TEMP aL ISy

| P

L

ST

DRUMS

ENT
P PHISA) «

BEGIN LANE
STA 3-05, 6

—

035,
A 452-05. 8

845" C-C

CL_TCP PH1S4.

OPENING
6 (CL TCP PH1S4) =
4 (CLY

)
{——hf““f

I
ﬁ_H_J_H_J‘Hii‘H

SCALE IN FEET

; !
0 25 50

LEGEND
EXISTING PAVEMENT MARKINGS
PROPOSED PAVEMENT MARKINGS

CONSTRUCT ION ZONE
THIS PHASE

PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION
TEMPORARY PAVEMENT
PROPOSED SIGN

REFLECTIVE DRuM
Ty 111 BARRICADE

o[« §

TRAILER MOUNTED FLASHING ARROW
BOARD

SHADOW YEHICLE WITH TMA AND
murcn INTENSITY ROTATING
FLASHING, OSCILLATING OR STROBE
LICHTS

< tRaFric piRECTIoN

7107017 _SO623 PM w2302 TXDOT

|
|

; STEP 4B OMITTED USING
\ : HMAC OVERLAYS INSTEAD -
OF FULL DEPTH RECONSTRUCTION

DEEP WOQD

DRIVE

() WK IN Pav MRK NON-REMOV (W) 4" (SLD)
WK ZN PAV MRK NON-REMOV (Y) 4" (SLD)
o (©) WK N Pav MRK REMOV (W) @ (DOT)
é @ WK ZN PAV MRE REMOV (W) 4" (SLD)
p VERT Pa&NELS @45 C-C @ WK IN Pav MRK REMOV (W) 4" (BRK)
§ @ WK ZN PAV MRK REMOV (W) 8" (SLD)
: (© WK 2N Pav MRK REMOV (W) 24" (SLO!
z e e e ® WK 2N PAV MRK REMOV (Y) 4% (SLD)
8 (D) Wk IN Pav MRK REMOV (REFLI TY [-C
g DRUMS @907 C-C (D) WK IN PAV MRK REMOV (W) (ARROW)
(K) Wk 2N Pav MRK REMOV (W) (WORD)
® WK ZN PAV MRK NON-REMOV (W) 4 (BRK)
45 5:,!;‘.?1},, @ WK IN PV MRK NON-REMOV (W) (WORD)
® WK ZN PAV MRK NON-REMOV (W) (ARROW)
5 (@ WK ZN Pav MRK NON-REMOV (W) 8" (SLD)
2 () WK ZN PAV MRK NON-REMOV (W) 24" (SLDI
(@ WK IN Pav MRK NON-REMOV (W) 12" (SLDI
(R) WK ZN PAV MRK NON-REMOV (Y) 8" (SLD)
o .
...;‘l‘)' \}‘{s?l,-mvga
I, )
(x) ) ORUMS 845"
@) ; e o
= © o (] RM 620 S
2 ng= - " <= CL RM 620 g
i = = 7] N
3 ] "e — = 45000 60 o i S (S
3 = DrreTy i e B w
H L.E} g@us) % ELuc QST%[CT - - - L -
g ) LU/
& v | pare
e i I =
§ '1—1_1 A . e;é-qn;ﬂmfr:;:ﬂ'wm 0
? o > AN 47) 228141
i i i \
g A “ﬁ5
5 —
= 1
§ - @206 1ovos Department of Tronsportatiofl
2
(&)
| ¢ & ® _ .
= ' VERT PANELS @45° C-C 1@ ‘[L %Vﬁﬁ wigilson
DRUMS @90' C-C M e T
gt 2. RS -——k—" **** et RM 620
1

TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN
PHASE 1 STEP 4B

STA 450+00 TO STA 462+00
1*=50"

SHEET 10F 2

[ STATE | FEOURAL A1D PRoUiCT wo. | Mieent
TEXAS | | RM 620

AUS

Crecses: ER|

cotr O I |
WILLIAWSON (0683 [ 01 [09! 50




e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e = )

0029 vis oL 00+0s5 VIS
S d3ils | ISVHd
NVId T04INOJ J144VHlL
029 Wy

N
"R

L5408 s Jems
inbeszig s
a0
accveeitr VL NI
050 219 B0 KIS 133 0P

Ad4TVHE

WOI51A38

31vG | A0

o L)

-------- e
£ "oavis

NYHSN® ASHLINY

v‘\
O %%

'H»-Llol

70171

5,

sy .8
ta1%) .21
ta1S) p2

tA} AON34-NON
AONIH-NON

AOMIN-NON

Avd
Avd
Avd

Q
o

~
~
Z
m
v
=
pop
a
(2]
N
+
o
o

| NOIlJﬂHlSNOUBH H1d3a 17N4 40

IATHA

QV3LSNI SAVIHIAO JVAH
ONISN Q3LLIRO & d31S

£/
—
of
x

_—

~——

-2 .Sve SAQ

Qoom 4330

| TS

3-3 .Spe SANHO

SS1Hd 421 1D
[}

-

(%

019 SMu0
e
AINO

-3 .Spe SN0

e e e

1) IS
-KSSINd dJl 'DI (5'50'6
ONIN 300 ENV‘I Nlﬁlﬂ

~3

0

i @\'-
9% -
029 my '13

~0fx.!
e

29 WY 00-21

w7

-

~

¥5°029621€ 3 P

ATNO

R

Lr'90119101 K
(1) 00°51-09% V1S
133r0yd ON3

=32 .Sve S AINO

B Vrs5 1 Hd-d01 TOCOVIemIS\OUVIALOTCTMO00  LOXL 7060  Nd 92905  Z30ZRVL

QIS .8
MOV
(QuoM)

(d) v

AOM3Y-NON
AOMIY-NON
AON3Y-NON
AON3Y-NON
(CHOM) (M) AON3Y
(MOHYY) (M) AON3Y

-1 AL (1439 AOn3Y
1079 v AOn3Y
@@ vz Aon3y
015 .8 Aon3y
[$1:1: I 4 Aon3y
w0 .2 Aon3y
1100 ¥ M) AON3Y
(0752 .p (A) AOWIY-NON
(@IS v (M) AONIY-NON

%01193810 aumu [ E—p
RN

nnv i wiln
sowey ontnsyas aamnon wVED G
30vD1¥Eve 111 AL
MNE0 3AJLD3T43Y
NO1S Q3S0<0¥d
ININIAVY AYVHOSNIL
NO1 L1DMMISNOD SNOTAIYY
3ISvHd SIHL
3NOZ NOI LONU1SNOD
SONEWNYN ININIAYE 03S040Ud
SONINYYN ININIAYE ONILSIXI -

aN3931
3 [

L f N
1333 NI 3W3S

Avg
Avd
Avd
AYd
Avd
AVd
Avd
Avd
Avd
Avd
Avd
AYd
YN AVd NZ
YN Avd NZ
N Avd NZ

NZ

FEFEEEFFEEEEEEE

cleloiclelslolaicolcleloleloleloe)

b
A
A

Lo

B
AINO

-3 .Sre SANH0

N
{\\Y

i 2

e,

\
\

e ——

aid P - -
H NOTLYA3TI 3DVIHNS v
1I¥HISV ONT1S1X3 HOLVA

. -3 .020 SANu0

-0f
: N

| AINO

J

! IN3N35Y3
NOT1JNYISNOY AUVEOINIL AL

oc ‘4501924

- : e~

i . : " o

————--'—H_—
-Coy .

—

S$SIHd 421 1D
029 ry D

029 Wy __

RITR
§i%sk

0
1) ot 6»057 VLS
(SSIHd dJ1 1) PP 6Fef VIS
ONIN3dO 3NV ONI

"ig

1 ot 8'~l$' VAS

*(SSIHd dJA ) G2 9vev VIS
ONINIdO 3NV N1O38

\

2-) .06e S0

—

--.—.»-——-‘ “ g

\ I Sty

AINO
N3NISY3I
' NO! 1NHISNOD ABVEOARSE \ '

e e g ————

R

00k LA A NOW G2 304




r
|
] -
! \ » Q0O H
| \ om 3-3 018 SAyO §
| =l et 3-3 .06e s A
| '00+29v v1s o1 004085 V1S o 3 g8 i
! 2 3SVHd " : 3 AINO H
|| NvId TOY¥INOD O144vylL 8 _ —- T
oNI4INIS ON1LSIX3 O1 311 o 83 21 @31 1 - -
M ____ -
| 029 WY e A 3 ' . - ———f " §
| ; ——— N
4 v
| g v5:029521¢ 3 lpk s N
| ] R g 1oy Srla0nisiol . A 7z
| al N o P [RE)) oo suosv 5’1‘3 g
| HO1404003U0I1 40 JUDWSIODBg BOXE} 91020 x ! e
| é 1y ¢ e e = :
| = e ¢ znd @31 T 1 o B 00\ Z
] B+ oy Sems i mi_ ' : 01 —-r"'-'-— A™
SR na e ' <= —_ "'-
| [ dd-IVH wnl_ S, — \ : s e i = ot 00°27 n
1 05 LR 3 HDVE LE30 X0F N — | @ 00ekY 029 WY r == ~ -
| [wR[= WTSTA5e ™ 2 D 0ry —1 o e puniii Q 4> g
| 1 r ry o e e Y — . d> n
—_— - - r . g et —ie LSV wm
: L7t | on R ~ - 00wssy =D -_ \00' ’ 04 0: §
(o
: R 7 y S
| .g"“'s‘ﬁb \ ° 029w 1 @LV -
l fsff ‘ e
£ g e .
| ’:..-( o /nms%sv nu:;l nun;
I N »,
escspirrososnmes . K31 LINYLSNOD
0 ; 3-3 .0te sAnua—/ iy v e
I '!,"‘ 22 .Sve SHOSI e __ : . - - ) ) ) e T
h - —_—t . — o= o -
! —— == =75-37.060 smawo
d‘m.‘p{\ © :
I AN ) 959
S1°051950 ¥13
| 3-3 .01 snowa \ «(83 2ma 921 3> Seifseiy vis
I | w015 -8 12 aon3u-NoN xem AYa NZ 0 @ i @% . 1 PRIE v
| fows .2t o Aomau-won wem ava nz @ i
I s bz ) aomdu-mon won Ava N2 38 (@ ! \ ?
: (075) .8 () AORJU-MON un Avs NZ M ©) o0 "»y [ 4
. 05 t3evén vis B
| “:°"”': ::: ::‘;:x ::: ::: :; :: 8 58S - (@3 2na 21 30 Sz 'sé I
: (W) ¥y (M} AON3Y-NON ¥&mv AYd NZ xa (D AINO 58 . S 9gx.9¢
| (Gour (b A0n3Y Y Avo N2 3k @ J *181 2Hd @)1 13:9?2{?6'35 ‘.'}é @ e o R i “ety
I (RONUY) (M) AOMZY wum AYd NZ . (© - e 1Ins ON3
| -1 A1 (13341 AOm3y wun Avd NZ (D c—- _erm.se 3°2 068 Sanu0 I N s o 3
I (@IS) ¥ (A) AOMTY Wum AVS NZ x4 B r— e | cm— T - S
1075) .pZ (M) AONIY ¥ AYG NZ WM n N o iy
! (@75) .8 (W) AONIY wun Ave NZ (D z L,\ H
: @ .y ) AON3Y wm Ava NZ e () _>' . 83 2Hd 921 M = § .
| (075) v w) AONIY wum Avd NZ @ (=) " - —a ; i3
] (100) ¥ () AONTY xun AVY NZ D T = 1 ;i ey —- 3 & T 3
| (G5} - (A) AONIYU-NON ¥V AVd NZ MM [d @ - il - - =" -1 00-% ¢
- ) . ot ' ¥ r
| (QTS) . (W) AONIN-NON ¥BW AVd NZ WM (D) = <= g $ 00-8¢ M 00-t€ =
] m 00-0y -08368 - ry " - m
- K
: NOT19THIQ 3133vy) @ . s 17}
-—— - —00:{24
390615 40 INI1YIY . > . —_— T—r
| Bt "zg,, 'Jnin’sm"m — ey —— P - a - [ —-—T]  ooerS - >
1 any L WL A" ROQYHS s => 00-55y g —_—— —————T — 3-3 .02 SnnuQ
qf wn - . Soarsy —_— —_— oo.:sy B — 8028y - -4 bt
| NOY¥Y ONINSY13 G31nnOn w3Tlval @ > -t @8 .81 94 BV i
1 g . 029 WY o] o
3avaruva 111 a1 == o 1 93n0meh B oD S
: M¥0 IAI103Y @ o RN a 3 ozo smay ot o)
NDIS 0350408d B : o ’ .
o
N 1 oo -SSv o
: inamva saveoants KX] © - L8 TsTrns o
l NO1130HISNOD SNO1AZYd -
3SVHd SIHL e e—
1 oz wolwsnod (L7 e Lagx.0¢ -
] SONIYUWA ININJAVY 03S0d0¥d — — — ! S S N 1 e 1 9§x,00
: SONI WS ININIAYY ON11SIXI h ) 'l AINO ——»e-——--_--__-1_._-___.__.._.__--———-- “ AXe
| aN3937 ———f—— L —— AINO
001 3 ININISYI
: 01 o 52 0 : i NOI1DNHISNOD AUYHOSN3
| 1334 NI 37905 non}:nms»o) ABYHOSN21 \ \
]



¢ JISVHd
NVId T0YLNQJD J1d4vdl

§014042008UDIL 40 suow)iDdBg SOXBL “0—4&9

2,04 ON e 3ups

¥ $0-THAIL-COCONASMSVIAYIROTCILO000CY)  LOOXL Y062V WA ST90'S  240Z04NL

e idve [ Eel_|

st B NI uu|—<I [ "]

Ofe 207 F HTIE ISTRADY o:n
R WOIS1ATE e
oL On R

) ind
L a8
._.s.ae.?ﬁmwrwu\

€07S) .9 tA) AQNIY-NON XUM AVd NZ M
(0TS .21 (M) AOMIY-NON XUN AVd NZ M
(G1S) b2 (M) AOM3Y-NON %HM AVY NZ M
(OIS .9 (M) AOWIY-NON XUNM AVd NZ XM
(MOMHY) (M) AOMIY-NON XHN AV NZ XM
(QHOM) (M) AONIY-NON XU AVD NZ WM
(XHE) .r (M) AONIY-NON XUM AVd NI MM
(QUOM) M) AONIY XUN AVd NZ M
(MOHHY) (M) AONIH XUN AVd NZ XM

J-1 AL (1434) AOM3Y XN AVD NZ XM
(@7S) b (A) AOMIY XUM AV NZ M
t07S) .p2 M) AOMIY XYM AVD NZ XM
@78) .9 (M) AOWIY XEN Avd NZ M
(OIE8) b (M) AONIY XUN AYD NZ M
(@1S) P (M) AOMIY XENM A¥d NZ M
1100) P (M) AON3Y XUM Avd NI ¥M
(0TS) b tA) AOM3Y-NON XUM A¥dD NI ¥4
(07S) .y (M) AON3Y-NON XYM A¥d NZ M

e - -
NOL13410 J144vyL Hv a9y ——r—

4HO1

380u1S YO 02:1._.:9M0 .uzw:mq uﬁ
ONTLIVION ALISNIINI HOIH|
aNY YAL HLIN u-_ _3m> )ngw

382.3‘3:5 ‘ \“.
————— *t@3 2Hd dI1 IN (2°r8+05 VIS - . \II 4.,

T m—— e ININOT v 63 dn3l ON3 -
Tt : _

—— U _
e g

T T T e e —

'COL 1Y M NOW OZ 04

(CleleclelsioRlSRloelololoaCld)
7

QHY0a
:ozx<oz_:m1u.unm—z§zu.:<s

3avatuuva 111 a1 F——

ME0 AL @ ’ T
NOIS 0350404d B
ININ3AVY AuveOan3 [ROX By :
NOJLONHISNOD SNOTA3NY 1HI
ISVHE SIHL Levx.ap HdW 3-3 .5ve S0
oz wolinmsned (7] Fiei m.v e
SONIXBYN ININIAVY 0ISOcO¥d =— - =—

SONISYYN ININIAVCD ONTLSEXT - i ONIdINLS ONLLESIX3 O 31t
aN3937 Jov-.x...-uuv
001 os $-14 0
—— f h ]
1333 NI 328

e = T -

TE



ﬂ s . i =m
'00+235 V1S 0L 00+05 u's \ rﬁ:
JISVHd BT -

NVId TOHINOD J1344vil : \ 8

3-3 .018 smua—/ BB,

¥$°029521€ 3

-~ —_ &= ! — 990118101 N
: -— . I'la 60°51-00r V1S
F

S T
sz D T
PETIER SV WISV
050 219 V) HDAYE 1534 0007

——/— 13310ud i3
vo AB uo|§u5 N

%
00-19p

BT 0T AL ZR GO IS\ VIOCCOWOC00T  J0OXL 7060V  Hid 55905 J1021IE

pa
v v 0065y

VoL o Suisu| ¢

N v = v S
LI L00eBt. - . - A : nooql:'}\\\\\\ ,°°:'i"y

‘512 1330S 336 ‘SINVI GN
#04 ONIJIHLS AN3INVYRU3IL -

dan3l ON3

A / o e x ————
1 o 2 i el BTN S

sitng a0z 1) Be29+91 Wi i Z e
INGANO] Y : -

l
oS

l'
|

|

|

]

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

| (QTS) -8 (Al AOWIH-NON XM AVG NZ M
| 18y 21 1 Aow3u-NON wum Ava NZ am
l (015) b2 (M) AOWIH-NON Wim AVA NZ
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
{
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
I
|
)
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
]
L

Wheeq

€07S) .8 (M) AONIN-NON YNN AYd NZ M
(MOHYY) (M) AON3H-NON NHM A¥d NZ dM
(QUOM) (M) AON3Y-NON ¥HM AVd NZ 3w
(W4B) ¥ (M) AON3H-NON ¥HN AYd NZ M
(QUOM) (M) AOW3H WHM A¥d NI M
(ROUHY) (M) AOWIY YW AVd NZ M

-1 AL {133W) AONIY WHIY AYd NZ M
10715) ¥ (X)) AOMIY WYN A¥d NZ M
(G7S) .PZ (M) ACWIY N A¥d NZ M
197S) .8 (M) AOWIY NUM AVD NZ M
(X48) .¥ (M) AONIH XHM AVd NZ M
(Q7S) b (M) AOWIY XYM AYd NZ M
(100) . (M) AOMIY XU A¥d NZ XM
(GIS) .p (A) AOMIH-NON XYM A¥d NI MM
(0TS} .p (M) AONM3H-NON XHM AVd NI XM

.gg" 0f

-y 1 .98 vy
(13} 05°22+¥5P V1S
AINO | 37 wuni“an Ni1D38

IO UM AN NOW G 304

olclelelelslclleiololelolaloloc]

NOILJ3Y10 D1 s3vyy
.
380815 %?T“&?;ii%n ON‘MS"M

lgd

Z////J/
///(/‘7‘///

029 [LE]
0021 \ £ . odei's

029 ny 1 -2 .06® SN\UO—/ .

,._‘_.__————9 2 .0Ze mﬂ

_—— e = —

GNY VL HLIM

OV ONIHSYTS G31nnon ¥3TTVaT
30volasvd 111 a1 F——
MB0 IA11030338 @
NOIS 0350404d B
1NINIAVA Anveoends (ROX]
NO19NBISNOD SNOTAIYY

ISwma SNy

oz ol 1dnuisnd L]
SONIYMWN ININJAYY 03S0c08d — - —
SONIWg INIRIAY ONTISIX]

————e— e —

aN3937 \ J-'
001 0s $2 o [ INN3SYI \
fr f ¢ ] NOTLIMUISNOD AYYEONIL \
1333 NI 37935 ’ \ \




aN3 oL 00‘29& V].S

€ 3
NVId 'IOHJ.NOO 31.—!;!\'/81
029 Wy

<t
ot
i &
AN

0140440080041 4O suUSEsIOdDY OXBL ;’Im

e e
meez it xvs
rereszing Ty

X098 SVu2) 2OV

051 30 Fen ulevee itImocw

Tivo | a WA il

W M gL THCORMUBIOVORIETOSOONNNT  10CKL YOLIN N4 JT80S  1000LY

oL O S i)

osns_w}
i m‘é’ﬁ:msuum !;

l

l
" ......-
#2010 \(w.»
€075) .8 (A) AOAIU-NON Xtm AVd NZ 0 @)
(0781 .21 () AON3Y-NON X Avd NZ W ©
w @ e
(QIS) .8 (M) AOW3N-NON WM AVd NZ 3n (O &
(MOHUY) (M) AON3H-NON Wem Avd N2 xa ()
(QUOM) (M) AOM3Y-NON X1 A¥d N2 8 (B
(W8 _y (M) AORIY-NON xim AV NZ xa (D)
(QUOM) th) AONIY Xim Avd NZ 3 (D
(WOBUY) (M) AOMIY Winv AYd NZ e © 3
2-1 AL (143w AORIY xum Avd NZ ua (D M
1015) b (A) AON3H XUN AVI NZ B 5
1075 P2 (M3 AOWIY NBM AV NZ XM @
1075) .8 (k) AONIY X Avd NZ kD g H
Y8 .y (M) AOM3Y XN AVd NZ D pr H]
1075) .o (M) AOM3Y X8 Avg NZ @ 2 §
€100) .p (M) AOM3Y ¥n AV NZ O 3 -
(G7S) . tA) AOMIY-NON BN AVG NZ XM o ‘.
(QTS) .y (M) AOMIH-NON XM Avd NZ w4 () 3| %‘
N ¢
b
————— - wn
1133410 oumx '™ P——— a > “
00+ 19y -————— - oy _ >
360u1S NL1YIY1D 'onius - *-7—.-_-_-_,_.___ ——
0059y 00§9¥
0“"8#3 R 5@? ¥ ’m" — 00:v9 =
ROUYY INIHSY1s Q31RNOM uﬁfvux 53] 029 my 13- 029 i _ - / N
30vdlseva 111 4 F——1 8
mMya JAI103V3 @ ¢
NOIS Q350408 & . . / o
912 1334S 33 "SINVI ea
ININIAYY ayveoands ROXT) 403 3NIQINIS ININVILIS o
HO112NBISNOD SNOTAIM © 7
3SYHd SIHL [P
INOZ NOILINYISNOD e
SONINYYA IN3NIAYY Q3S040¥d — - — a7
ot -
SONIYUWA ININIAYY ONIISIXI . e
e ——————————————— —
aN3931 T
e
001 o5 sz ° "
e i h 1 e
1333 NI 3938 =

r
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
!
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
: (075 .pZ (M) AOM3Y-NON XUM Avd NZ
|
|
!
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
L



